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Indices; Crawford Earl of / Bacon E., 1911; Bibliotheca Lindesiana. Vol VII. A 
BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE WRITINGS / General, Special and Periodical forming the 
LITERATURE of PHILATELY. Divided into Two Parts (1) Authors and Titles (2) Periodicals 
printed at the Aberdeen University Press 1911, 923 pages hardbound in black rexine, gold 
tooling on spine and front. The Bible of early Philatelic Literature - 'the Crawford' with spine 
broken partially on one side, a book which would benefit substantially from rebinding. 	
	    750 (€ 720)
Amrhein, Manfred, 1992/1997/2001; Philatelic Literature - A History and a Select 
Bibliography from 1861, Vol. 1  Nineteenth Century Publications. Introduction to Philatelic 
Literature-Collecting (1992), 179 pages. Vol. II: The Spread of Philatelic Knowledge and 
Latin America (1997), 228 pages. Vol. III: The Middle East – Africa – The Far East (2001), 
223 pages. An in depth description of philatelic literature, well presented in Large Quartro 
format (31.5 x 24 cm), all with dust jacket. 		     150 (€ 145)
Directories - Asia, Legrand Dr., Jacques Amable 1890c; Alphabets & Chiffres Orientaux, 
32 pages, published by Moens, hardbound with gold tooled spine, original front and back 
page strongly damaged and restored with Japan paper. 		     100 (€ 95)
Encyclopaedia, Munk, Herbert Dr. 1926/36; Kohl-Briefmarkenhandbuch, 11. Auflage, 
Band 1-5 Afghanistan - Italien, Lieferungen 1-40 komplett. Five volumes bound in Morocco, 
as new. One of the most important work ever.  		     150 (€ 145)
Forgeries,  Moens J. B. 1862; DE LA FALSIFICATION DES TIMBRES-POSTE ou 
nomenclature générale de toutes les imitations et falsifications, ainsi que des divers timbres 
d'essais de tous pays. 34 pages, hardbound, the first book every issued regarding the topic of 
stamp falsifications, only one year after the first catalogue. 		     300 (€ 290)
1865/1950c: Lot eleven books & booklets incl. 1862 Moens Falsification of Postage 
Stamps, reprint, 1865 very early Stourton J.M., Postage Stamp Forgeries, 1905 Earée 
Album Weeds, both volumes, 1920c Forged Stamps of all Countries, and war propaganda 
forgery literature. 		     100 (€ 95)

Worldwide Specialised Handbooks

Altdeuschland - Helgoland; Moens, J.B, 1897; Heligoland et ses Timbres (Timbres, 
enveloppes, bandes, cartes), perfekt in Halbleder gebundenen, 272 Seiten, in den 
Landesfarben Grün - Rot - Weiss gehalten. 		     150 (€ 145)
Mecklenburg; Moens, J.B, 1879; Les Timbres de Mecklembourg-Schwérin et Strélitz, 
illustré de 12 gravures sur bois, 84 Seiten, Auflage 150 gedruckte Exemplare, dieses nicht 
nummeriert, in Halbleder gebunden mit Titel auf Buchrücken. 		     150 (€ 145)
Preussen; Moens, J.B, 1887; Les Timbres de Prusse, illustré de 37 gravures sur bois, 128 
& 167 Seiten, Band 124 von 150 gedruckten Exemplaren, in Halbleder gebunden mit Titel 
auf Buchrücken, Titelseite beschädigt und fachgerecht auf neue Unterlage geklebt, minim 
fleckig. 		     150 (€ 145)
Sachsen; Moens, J.B, 1879; Les Timbres de Saxe depuis leur origine jusqu'à nos jours, 
illustré de 25 gravures sur bois, 104 Seiten, Band 25 von 150 gedruckten Exemplaren, in 
Halbleder gebunden mit Titel auf Buchrücken. 		     150 (€ 145)
Schleswig; Moens, J.B, 1884; Timbres des Duchés de Schleswig, Holstein & Lauenbourg et 
de la ville de Bergedorf, illustré de 20 gravures sur bois, 94 Seiten, Auflage 150 gedruckte 
Exemplare, aber keine Nummer eingetragen, perfekt in Halbleder gebunden mit Titel auf 
Buchrücken. 		     150 (€ 145)
Thurn & Taxis; Moens, J.B, 1880; Timbres de l'office Tour et Taxis depuis leur origine 
jusqu'à leur suppression (1847-1867), illustré de 27 gravures sur bois, 107 Seiten, Band 150 
von 150 gedruckten Exemplaren, in Halbleder gebunden mit Titel auf Buchrücken. 	
	    150 (€ 145)
Württemberg; Moens, J.B, 1881; Les Timbres du Wurtemberg (1847-1880), Band I & 
II, nur  150 gedruckten Exemplaren,  aber keine Nummer eingetragen, in zwei perfekten 
ledergebundenen Bänden, 128 & 167 Seiten. 		     150 (€ 145)
Great Britain, Wright, H.E. & Creeke A.B., 1899; History of the adhesive stamps of the 
British Isles, hardbound in ¼ leather, gold stamped spine, 263 pages, binding scuffed, the 
majority of the plates was cut into pieces and the figures were glued at the right position into 
the text. The basis of the Gibbons Specalised. 		     150 (€ 145)
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Commonwealth - British Africa, The Philatelic Society London 1895/1906; The 
POSTAGE STAMPS, Envelopes, Wrappers, Post Cards, and Telegraph Stamps of THE 
BRITISH COLONIES, POSSESSIONS AND PROTECTORATES IN AFRICA, PART I of 
1895 comprising British Bechuanaland, British East Africa, British South Africa (including 
British Central Africa, and the Cape of Good Hope. 247 pages with Illustrations of the 
Stamps described and also Eight Sheets of Photo-mezzotype Illustrations. An example 
hardbound in half leather with the usual cover scuffs. Also PART III of 1906 comprising 
New Republic, Northern Nigeria, Oil Rivers and Niger Coast Protectorate, Orange River 
Colony with Orange Free State, St. Helena, Seychelles, Sierra Leone, Southern Nigeria, 
Stellaland, Swazieland, The Transvaal with South African Republic, Uganda, Zanzibar, and 
Zululand. Pages 248-708 not yet split in an unbound example, the figure plates separately. 
Spine of the volume damaged, an example which would benefit from a new binding. 	
	    150 (€ 145)
British Guiana, Townsend & Howe 1970; The Postage Stamps and Postal History of 
British Guiana, Royal Philatelic Society London 1970; 424 pages. 		     200 (€ 190)
British India; Philatelic Society London 1892; The Postage Stamps, Envelopes, Wrappers, 
Post Cards, and Telegraph Stamps of British India and Ceylon, 101 pages and 57 pages 
in two Appendices, in addition with twentyfour Sheets of Autotype Illustrations. Recently 
bound with the old title page glued to the front of the cover. A historic monograph with 
contributions of Tapling and Bacon among others, a rare limited edition. 		     150 (€ 145)
Egypt,  Moens J. B. 1880; Timbres d'Egypte et de la Compagnie du Canal de Suez. 
Hardbound in half leather with gold stamped spine, 113 pages. No. 134 out of a print run of 
150 examples. 		     200 (€ 190)
Mauritius, Moens J. B. 1878; Le timbres de Maurice depuis leur origine jusqu'à nos jours. 
Hardbound in half leather with gold stamped spine, 147 pages. Print run of 150 examples, 
this one unnumbered. 		     200 (€ 190)
Natal, Moens J. B. & Walker L.-H.-J. 1883; Le timbres de Natal depuis leur origine jusqu'à 
nos jours. Hardbound in half leather with gold stamped spine, 60 pages. Print run of 150 
examples, this one unnumbered. 		     150 (€ 145)
Great Britain & Commonwealth, Lowe, Robson, 1948/91; The Encyclopaedia of British 
Empire Postage Stamps; issued in six volumes: Vol. 1, Great Britain and the Empire in Europe, 
1948, also included the Second edition 1952, Vol. 2, The Empire In Africa, 1949, Vol. 3, The 
Empire in Asia, 1951, Vol. 4, The Empire in Australasia, 1962, Vol. 5, North America, 1973 
in one volume of the ordinary edition, Vol. 6, Leeward Islands, 1991. The magnum opus of 
Robson Lowe, all volumes in good condition. 		     100 (€ 95)
Italy - Napoli & Sicilia, Moens J. B. 1877; TIMBRES DE NAPLES ET DE SICILE, 2ème 
édition. 56 pages, print run of 150 examples, this one having no. 75. Last page torn, a newly 
hardbound example with raised gold stamped spine and front. 		     100 (€ 95)
Napoli,  Diena, Emilio 1932; I FRANCOBOLLI DEL REGNO DI NAPOLI e i due 
provvisori da mezzo Tornese del 1860, con 3 tavole in eliotipia fuori testo e 325 figure nel 
testo. 271 pages (title page loose) and three isolated plates of the Savoyan Cross, published 
by Societa Anonima Stampa Filatelica Italiana Milano 1932. Half leather hardbound with 
gold tooled spine. A rare monograph. 		     150 (€ 145)
Parma, Modena & Romagna, Moens J. B. 1878; TIMBRES DES ÉTATS DE PARME, 
MODÈNE ET ROMAGNE, 2ème édition, illustré de 12 gravures sur bois. 88 pages, print 
run of 150 examples, this one having no. 29. A newly hardbound example with raised gold 
stamped spine and front. 		     150 (€ 145)
Romagna, Diena, Emilio & Moens J.B. 1898; LES TIMBRES-POSTE DES ROMAGNES 
suivi d'une étude sur leurs réimpressions, illustre de gravures sur bois. 95 page, published 
by J.-B. Moens Bruxelles. Half leather hardbound with gold tooled spine. A very rare 
monograph, not in the philatelic literature collections of Garratt-Adams or Hackmey. 	
	    250 (€ 240)
Sicilia, Diena, Emilio 1904; A HISTORY OF THE POSTAGE STAMPS OF SICILY with 
twenty plates of Autotype illustrations. 143 pages, translated by E. B. Evans, published by 
Stanley Gibbons London. Half leather hardbound with raised spine, gold tooled. A very rare 
monograph. 		     150 (€ 145)
Toscana, San Marino & Papal States, Moens J. B. & Fabrio, Pio 1878; TIMBRES DES 
ÉTATS DE TOSCANE ET SAINT-MARIN ET DES ÉTATS DE L'ÉGLISE, illustré de 
31 gravures sur bois, 2ème édition. 11 pages, print run of 150 examples, unnumbered. 
Hardbound example with raised gold stamped spine and front. 		     150 (€ 145)
European Countries - Belgium, Moens J. B. 1880; Les Timbres de Belgique depuis leur 
origine jusqu'à nos jours, illustré de 90 gravures sur bois. Hardbound in half leather with 
gold stamped spine, two volumes with 126 & 179 pages. No. 144 out of a print run of 150 
examples. 		     150 (€ 145)
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Belgium, Moens J. B. 1880; Les Timbres de Belgique depuis leur origine jusqu'à nos jours, 
illustré de 90 gravures sur bois. The extremely rare edition on papier Velin, i.e. printed 
on wove instead of laid paper. Hardbound in half leather with gold stamped spine, two 
volumes with 126 & 179 pages. Both editions have a print run of 150 examples, of this 
limited edition on wove paper much less than ten copies exist. 		     400 (€ 385)
Balasse, Willy 1949; Catalogue Willy Balasse des Timbres de Belgique et du Congo Belge. 
Three volumes hardbound in half leather with gold stamped spine with 365, 282 & 197 
pages.  		     100 (€ 95)
France, Dillemann Paul 1929; ÉMISSION DE BORDEAUX 1870-1871, illustré de 106 
figures et 21 schémas de reconstitution, published by Yvert Amiens 1929. 245 pages, 
Morocco hardbound with raised spine, gold stamped spine and front. 		    100 (€ 95)
Luxemburg, Moens, J.-B. 1879; TIMBRES DU GRAND-DUCHÉ DE LUXEMBOURG 
depuis leur origine jusqu'à nos jours, 2ème édition, 123 pages, illustré de 26 gravures et 
planches, no. 9 out of 150 printed, hardbound with gold tooled spine, original front page 
only partial existing with the handstamp of E. D. Bacon. 		     100 (€ 95)
Netherlands, Moens J.-B. & Van Kinschot, J.C.Ph.L. 1889; Ontwerpen en Proeven van 
NEDERLAND, published by J.-B. Moens, Bruxelles 1898. 29 pages, leather hardbound 
with raised spine, gold stamped spine and front. Lot includes also an Aanhangsel / Apendix, 
bound the same way of which only 12 copies were printed. In addition to these two 
hardbound volumes an unbound volume 1.  		     100 (€ 95)
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Romania, Dr. Magnus (Legrand, Jacques Amable) 1869; TIMBRES DE MOLDAVIE ET 
DE ROUMANIE, 2ème édition, published by J.-B. Moens, Bruxelles 1869. 65 pages (first 
three pages loose), leather hardbound with raised spine, gold stamped spine and front. The 
first book dealing with Romanian philately, a very early monograph from the publishing 
house of Moens of utmost rarity, not in the philatelic literature collections of Garratt-Adams 
& Hackmey. 		     750 (€ 720)
Russia - Zemstvo, Koprowski, Samuel 1875; Les TIMBRES-POSTE RURAUX DE 
RUSSIE Nomenclature générale de tous les timbres connus jusqu'à ce jour avec leur prix de 
vente. Précédé d'une introduction sur l'histoire des postes rurales, avec notes géographiues 
et historiques, illustré de 130 gravures. Hardbound 108 pages. This book was part of the 
personal library of J.-B. Moens, the first book edited by him, before he started to become 
the author of the 'Bibliothèque des Timbrophiles' series of publications, in addition the first 
book dealing with Russian philately at all. 		     500 (€ 480)
Moens J. B. 1893; LES TIMBRES DE RUSSIE Nomenclature générale de tous les timbres-
poste, timbre locaux, ruraux, timbres-télégraphe, envelopees, bandes, cartes & cartes-lettres. 
62 pages and 26 plates with numerous figures. A newly hardbound example with raised gold 
stamped spine, one of the rarest Moens books. 		     300 (€ 290)
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Spain,  Moens J. B. 1891; Histoire des TIMBRES-POSTE et de toutes les marques 
d'affranchissement employées en ESPAGNE suivie de l'Histoire des Timbres fiscaux 
mobiles depuis leur origine jusqu'à nos jours, illustré de 460 gravures sur bois. Hardbound 
in half leather with gold stamped spine and gilt edge, 564 pages. This book was part of the 
personal library of J.-B. Moens showing an ex libris of 'Don Joannes Baptista Moens natus 
anno 1833', in addition it was given to the stamp dealer René Mertens in 1951. Binding 
with some scuffs just mentioned for accuracy, however an exceptional item, the print run 
of this book is unknown as it was not part of the 'Bibliothèque des Timbrophiles' series 
of publications by Moens, missing in the large collections of philatelic literature such as 
Hackmey and Garratt-Adams. A desirable book for an advanced collection of philatelic 
literature.
Provenance: Private Library of Jean-Baptiste Moens, Maison Williame sale (Feb. 2003), 
lot 3117. 		    750 (€ 720)
Griebert Hugo 1919; The Stamps of Spain 1850 to 1854. Hardbound in half leather with gold 
stamped spine and gilt edge, 564 pages. Luxury edition hardbound full leather Morocco, 
gold stamped raised spine and all edges gilt, some spine wear. 127 pages & 14 pages in rear 
pocket. Very rare de luxe edition, probabely only ten examples exist.
Provenance Collection Joseph Hackmey, Huys-Berlingin (Oct. 2003), lot 2401.
 		     500 (€ 480)
Turkey, Mongeri F. 1887; CROISSANT TOUGHRA (ARMOIRIES DE L'EMPIRE 
OTTOMAN), published by J.-B. Moens, Bruxelles 1887. 26 pages, half leather hardbound 
with gold stamped spine. Extremely rare, not in the philatelic literature collection of Garratt-
Adams. 		     150 (€ 145)
Overseas - Argentina/Peru,  Moens, J.-B. 1882; TIMBRES DE LA RÉPUBLIQUE 
ARGENTINE et de ses diverses provinces   (Buenos Ayres, Cordoba, Corrientes, Entre-
Rios, Jujuy, San Luis, Santa-Fe, Santiago del Estero), both volumes of 170 + 148 pages 
with 90 + 90 gravures sur bois, bound together with the 1878 issue of LES TIMBRES DU 
PEROU, 2ème édition with 104 pages and 42 gravures sur bois, both books with a print run 
of 150 examples, half leather hardbound with raised and gold tooled spine.
 		     300 (€ 290)
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Japan, Dr. Legrand (Dr. Magnus, Jacques Amable) 1878; Les Écritures et la légende des 
TIMBRES DU JAPON. 43 pages, published by Moens Bruxelles. Half leather hardbound 
with raised and gold tooled spine. An extremely rare and very early monograph, not in the 
collections of Garratt-Adams or Hackmey. 		     400 (€ 385)
Ichida Soichi Dr. 1959/65; The DRAGON STAMPS OF JAPAN 1871-1872 and The 
CHERRY BLOSSOM ISSUES OF JAPAN 1872-1876, both much sought after books in 
overall good condition with some imperfections of the binding (waterstains, toning, break, 
dustjackets rubbed and torn), the text itself in nearly as new condition. Rare thorough work 
on the subject, a re-binding would help to establish a perfect bibliophile apperance. 	
	    100 (€ 95)
USA, Lesley James 1868; Timbres D'OFFICES AMÉRICAINS avec leurs prix de vente, 
précédé d'une introduction sur leur origine, illustré de 135 types de timbres. 31 pages and 
eight plates, published by Moens Bruxelles, half leather hardbound together with raised and 
gold tooled spine. 		     150 (€ 145)
Coster, Ch. H. 1882; Les Postes Privées des ÉTATS-UNIS D'AMÉRIQUE, illustré de 217 
gravures sur bois. No. 99 of 150 printed, 177 pages, published by Moens Bruxelles, half 
leather hardbound together with raised and gold tooled spine. 		     150 (€ 145)
Tiffany, John K. 1883; Les Timbres des ÉTATS-UNIS D'AMÉRIQUE depuis leur origine 
jusqu'à nos jours, illustré de 183 gravures sur bois. Three volumes with 114 + 96 + 84 pages, 
published by Moens Bruxelles, half leather hardbound together with raised and gold tooled 
spine, original covers with some wear. 		     150 (€ 145)
Uruguay,  Griebert, Hugo 1910; A STUDY of THE STAMPS OF URUGUAY with 
illustrations of the stamps described and also seven sheets of photographic illustrations, 
published by Stanley Gibbons London 1910, 90 pages and seven plates, 		     150 (€ 145)

2120

2121

(Photo = 1 www)
2122

(Photo = 1 www)
2123

(Photo = 1 www)
2124

(Photo = 1 www)
2125

(Photo = 1 www)

2120



426� 284 Corinphila AuctionLITERATURE

� Michel Start price 
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

Potiquet, Alfred 1862: Catalogue des timbres-poste, créés dans les divers États du 
globe, a catalogue without any figures depicting the adhesives, compiled by Alfred 
Potiquet, published and printed by E. Lacroix Paris 1862, 48 pages, 11x18 cm. The second 
edition of the world's first stamp catalogue issued in December 1861 by Alfred Potiquet, of 
which only three examples are known to exist. Placed in most attractive half leather bound 
book container with gold stamped spine. 		     400 (€ 385)
Moens J.-B. 1862: Manuel du Collectionneur de timbres-poste, a catalogue without any 
figures depicting the adhesives, compiled by Jean-Baptiste Moens and Baillieu Paris, 
printed by M.J. Poot Bruxelles 1862, 72 pages, 10x14 cm. The first Moens publication, the 
original binding and the text of this catalogue are in a very fresh and fine condition. Placed 
in most attractive half leather bound book container with raised and gold stamped spine. 	
	    300 (€ 290)
Gray, John Edward 1862: Hand Catalogue of Postage Stamps for the use of collectors, a 
catalogue without any figures depicting the adhesives, compiled by J. E. Gray, printed by 
Robert Hardwicke London 1862, 54 pages, 10x17 cm. Print run of 1'500 examples, but 
how many have survived, the introduction includes already a philatelic literature list. The 
hardbound cover depicts a red ONE SHILLING stamp, some aging of the cover as to be 
expected, however the first British catalogue. Placed in most attractive half leather bound 
book container with gold stamped spine. 		     200 (€ 190)
Brown, Mount 1862: Catalogue of British, colonial, and foreign postage stamps, a very 
early catalogue without any figures depicting the adhesives, compiled by Mount Brown, 
printed by Passmore London 1862, 72 pages, 10x13cm, defect outer pages mounted on 
cardboard, text very good. Placed in most attractive half leather bound book container with 
gold stamped spine. 		     150 (€ 145)
Moens J.-B. 1863: Manuel du Collectionneur de timbres-poste, supplément de la 2e édition, 
a catalogue without any figures depicting the adhesives, compiled by Jean-Baptiste Moens, 
16 pages, 12x19 cm. Half leather bound with gold stamped spine. 		     100 (€ 95)
Berger-Levrault,  Oscar, 1864; Beschreibung der bis jetzt bekannten Briefmarken (mehr 
als 2200 Sorten) nebst Notizen über die nachgedruckten Marken und eine Anleitung zur 
Einrichtung von Sammlungen (Strassburg, 1864); XIV & 103 pages, newly leatherbound with 
gold tooled inscription on front and spine. An extremely rare publication. 		     200 (€ 190)
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Moens J.-B. 1864: Les timbres-poste illustrés, contenant la nomenclature générale de tous 
les timbres-poste et la reproduction de tous les types émis jusqu'à ce jour, dans les divers 
pays de l'univers. Compiled by Jean-Baptiste Moens Bruxelles, with the illustrations made 
by P. Schmitz and F. Deraedemaeker, printed by Typographie Veuve J. van Buggenhoudt 
Bruxelles 1864, 148 pages and figures on 54 plates. The first stamp catalogue with 
illustrations, thus in a narrow sense the first stamp catalogue at all. The original 
hardbound Morocco binding and the text of this catalogue are in a fresh and fine condition, 
gold stamped spine, some scuffing of the spine, the illustrations are gorgeous. 		     300 (€ 290)
Stafford Smith & Smith's 1864: A New and Revised Descriptive Price Catalogue of British, 
Colonial, and Foreign Postage Stamps, a catalogue with some adhesives depicted on a 
central plate, compiled by the stamp dealer Stafford Smith & Smith's in Bath  1864, 15 
pages. One of the first stamp catalogues with figures, newly half leather bound with gold 
stamped spine. 		     100 (€ 95)
Moens J.-B. 1891: Catalogue Prix-Courant de Timbres-Poste - Atlas de Planches de 
Timbres, in two volumes with 197 pages depicting complete sheets from different areas, 
hardbound in Morocco. Lot includes also Publications Timbrologiques, a 1897 list of the 
publications issued by Moens, eight pages hardbound, Almanach du Timbre-Poste, and 
Cliches Galvanos. 		     100 (€ 95)
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Moens J.-B. 1892/93: Catalogue Prix-Courant de Timbres-Poste & Atlas, bound in five 
volumes with vol. 1 timbres-poste et telegraphe, vol. 2 enveloppes, bandes, cartes & 
mandats, vol. 3 timbres fiscaux mobiles etc., vol. 4 illustrations on 192 plates. and vol. 5 
stamp sheet illustrations. All half leather bound. 		     100 (€ 95)
Moens J.-B. 1866/99: Lot ten Moens catalogues incl. Catalogue Prix-Courant 1866, 1868, 
1869, 1872/73, 1877, 1884, 6th edition, 1886, 1888-89 3rd supplement to the 6th edition, 
1899 1st part, and 1908c Liquidation générale des timbres. A fine and fresh selection, all 
half leather bound with gold stamped spine. 		     300 (€ 290)
1866/1920c: Lot 19 catalogues incl. 1866 Gray illustrated catalogue, a worn example but 
full of character, 1882 Edward B. Evans catalogue without illustrations, 1893 Maurice 
Belin Bruxelles catalogue, 1889, 1900 & 1913 Maury catalogues, 1908 Anton van Hoek in 
two volumes, 1922 Serrane Europe catalogue, 1933 Champion supplement, also fiscal and 
telegraph stamp catalogues. 		     100 (€ 95)

Periodicals

Belgium;  Moens J.-B. 1863/88: Le Timbre-Poste - Journal du collectionneur, numbers 
1 - 312, a complete run of the first 26 years, most attractively bound in red half leather 
with raised gold stamped spine. In addition 1877/88 Le Timbre fiscal, bound in the same 
attractive way. Also 1863/1900 index of Le Timbre-Poste and issues nos. 301-348 from 
1888/91 and nos. 445-456 from 1900, bound separately. 		     400 (€ 385)
France; Société Française de Timbrologie 1875/96: Bulletin de la Société Française de 
Timbrologie, published by Moens Bruxelles, the first 22 years, four volumes hardbound in 
green Morocco, raised perfect spine, gold stamped on front and spine. A superb item. 	
	    200 (€ 190)
Great Britain; Alfred Smith & Co. 1863/74: Stamp Collector's Magazine, published by 
Alfred Smith & Co. in Bath, the first twelve years, twelve volumes Morocco hardbound in 
green, blue and brown, gold stamped on front and spine, the front with an elaborate sunk 
design, each with a real used adhesive on it. An eye catcher of this extremely early philatelic 
journal, the first issue printed only two years after the first catalogue. 		    300 (€ 290)
Switzerland/Belgium; Stroehlin, Paul 1891: La Revue Philatélique Suisse, published by 
Paul Stroehlin as officiel journal of the Société lausannoise de timbrologie, nos. 1-9. In 
addition Le Timbre-Poste - Journal du collectionneur, numbers 340-348 and Le Timbre 
fiscal, nos. 200-208, both published by Moens. Complete run of these three journals from 
1891, hardbound in full boredaux leather, raised perfect spine, gold stamped on front and 
spine. A superb item, known only in two examples.
Provenance: Collection Waroquiers, Maison Williame (Feb. 2003), lot 3150.
 		     150 (€ 145)

Albums

Belgium; Moens J.-B. 1872/86c: Group six albums from Jean-Baptiste Moens in Bruxelles, 
incl. Album de Timbres-Poste 1872 9th edition, 433 pages without stamps in red Morocoo 
binding and golden clasp imprinted 'F.V.H.' (Frans van Heesveld); 1878, 11th edition, 
supplement without stamps, pages cut out partially, spots; 1878 11th edition, 188 pages with 
16 pages cut out, some pages partially cut out, includes some stamps, bound in red Morocco 
with figurative embossing and gold stamped imprint on front and spine, very attractive from 
outside; 1881 12th edition, two albums with 504 pages both volumes and the first volume 
up to page 266, respectively both in red Morocco binding; and finally 1886 15th edition, 503 
pages with 26 pages missing, includes few stamps and stationery cut-outs, in red decorative 
Morocoo binding, gold coated imprint on front and spine and golden clasps. 
 		     300 (€ 290)
France; Maury, Arthur 1878/1914: Group seven albums from Arthur Maury in Paris, incl. 
Album Universelle de Timbres-Poste 1878 3rd edition, 254 pages with few stamps, excellent 
condition; the identical 3rd edition in a more exquisite furnishing with the stamps printed 
only on one side on thicker paper, bound in red Marocco with gold stamped imprint on front, 
back and reverse, two golden clasps; 1884 4th edition, 254 pages with few stamps; 1892c 
2nd volume issued for stamps between appr. 1883 and 1892; 1893 11th edition, 536 pages, 
golden clasp; 1902 13th edition, 688 pages; and 1914 19th edition, 1104 pages with several 
hinged adhesives; all albums bound in red or brown Marocco with gold stamped imprint on 
front and spine. 		     300 (€ 290)
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Germany; Senf, R. 1886/99c: Group two albums from Richard Senf in Leipzig, incl. 1886 
Album Timbre-Poste, 2nd edition in French language, 859 pages with several stamps 
included in over average quality, two front pages with tears, the album in a most attractive 
binding with gold stamped printing and figures on spine and front and reverse, pages with 
gilt edge and the album closed by silver clasp, in a defect box. Also 1899c Schaubeks 
Illustriertes Briefmarken-Album edited by Richard Senf and published by C. G. Lücke 
Leipzig, German 21st edition, part 2 with the stamps issued 1890-1899 worldwide, incl. 
several interesting stamps in over average quality, a most decorative binding with raised and 
embossed parts in red and gold, intact golden clasp. In addition a small 64 page beginner 
Album Timbres-Poste in French language but German style, from about 1893, published by 
'E.H.'. 		     100 (€ 95)

Lots and Collections

1891/2000c: Lot   70 Bücher, Kataloge und Broschüren zur Philatelie und Postgeschichte 
Deutschlands, dabei Krötzsch - Portofreimarken der Deutschen Staaten, Abschnitte 1-3 & 
5-13 in fünf Bänden, Suppantschitsch Briefmarkenkunde 1895, Moschkau / Senf / Haas 
Handbuch für Postwertzeichensammler in zwei Bänden, 7. Auflage,  Senf- Beiträge zur 
Postwertzeichenkunde 1892, Vertrauliches Korrespondenz-Blatt philatelistischer Vereine 
1895 & 1898, Kohl-Freimarkenkatalog 1906, NNK Normal-Katalog 1914, verschiedene 
kleine Stempelwerke zu versch. altdeutschen Staaten, Müller-Mark 4. Auflage 1954 in drei 
Bänden, Grobe 4. Auflage 1968 & 333 Jahre Braunschweig 		     100 (€ 95)
1881/2000c: Lot 35 books, booklets and catalogues related to UK philately and postal 
history incl. Nissen - Penny Black Plating, 1998 reprint, Danzig & Goldsmith Cancellations 
of Penny Red, Westley - Postal Cancellations of London 1840-1890, Jackson - May Dates, 
Alcock & Holland - Postmarks of Great Britain and Ireland, 1881 Philbrick & Westobey - 
Postage & Telegraph Stamps of Great Britain, from the Library of Reginald Primrose, 1909 
Melville - Stamp Book in two volumes, 1919 de Worms Royal Philatelic Society 1869-
1919, 1885 Evans - Philatelic Handbook, twice with different binding, 1865 Lewins - Her 
Majesty's Mails: History of the post office; 1897 Firth - Postage Stamps and their Collection 
with some funny advertisements  incl. Mr. Winch from the Winch Brothers swimmimg in a 
'Sea of Stamps'. An unusual lot. 		     100 (€ 95)
1887/2000c: Lot 20 books, booklets and catalogues dealing with the philately and postal 
history of the Commonwealth incl. 1887 Lockyer - Colonial stamps, Holmes BNA, Cooper 
two books Early Indian Cancellations & Stamps of India, also other Overseas areas incl, 
China - Ireland Large Dragons and Post offices of the world (except Germany), 1888, reprint, 
USA - Zareski Oblitérations des Étas-Unis, print run 300, in addition auction catalogues 
Burrus Ceylon, Barbados & New Zealand, also DF Kainai Mauritius. 		    100 (€ 95)
1876/2000c: Lot 35 books, booklets and catalogues dealing with philately and postal history 
of different European ccountries incl. France - Rothschild 1876 Histoire de la Poste au 
lettres et du timbre-poste, Maury 1891 Leroy Timbres-poste français, 1907 Histoire des 
Timbres-Poste Français, Hungary - Ryan Abstempelungen der ungarischen Postämter auf 
österreichischen Marken, Austria - Müller Entwertungen Österreich 1850-64, Nachdruck, 
Spain - Guinovart 6 Cuartos Negro de 1850, Romania - Cohen Émissions 1872-1879, Italy 
Bolaffi - The stamps of Maurice Burrus, Old Italian States, Russia - Ratner Prephilatelic 
handstamps 1993, Bazilevich Russian Posts in the 19th century, also 1900 Westoby - The 
postage stamps of Europe in three volumes, Serrane - Vade-Mecum du Spécialiste-expert en 
timbres-poste d'Europe, and Krötzsch-Handbuch Schweden & Russland. 		     100 (€ 95)
1895/19080c: Balance of the collection with monographs and periodicals incl. the 1987 
reprint of the Ferrary auction with the 1921/25 Gilbert auctions, the 1929 Luder Greece 
auction and the Napier and Serrane indices, two 1983 books dealing with Moens, HJMR 
and Harris philatelic literature indices, Neues Handbuch der Briefmarkenkunde 1960/80 
vols 1-51 nearly complete, The Stamp Collector's Fortnightly vols 1, 2, 5 & 6, 1894/96 & 
1898/1901, also Robson Lowe's The Philatelist vols. 16-17, 20, 22 & 23 ex 1949/57 bound, 
vols 27-31 1961/64 in compl. runs unbound as well as single issues ex 1969/88. 	
	    100 (€ 95)

Literature – other Consignors

The American Philatelist, issued by The American Philatelic Association, a fine run starting 
in 1887 (volume I) - 1893, 1901, 1904 - 1905, 1908 and 1912 - 1918, in addition the 1904 
yearbook and the 1913 membership directory. The journals hardbound in 19 volumes and in 
very good shape. 		     0 (€ 0)
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Mixed Literature Lot with G.S. Ryan 'The Cancellations of Hungarian Post Offices on the 
First Issue of Hungary 1867/71', Vols. I   & II in excellent condition, together with 'The 
Cancellations of Hungarian Post Offices on the stamps of Austria 1850-67', Dieter Bortfelds' 
Workbook 'The Sovereign States of Colombia' (part II), Alan D. Anyon 'Handbook of 
Colombian Revenue Stamps' (2009) as well as an antique stamps and stationery catalogue 
(ca. 1892), issued by Adrian Champion in Geneva. 		     80 (€ 75)
1830; Livre de Poste ou État Général des Postes aux Chevaux du Royaume de France, suivi 
de la carte géométrique des routes desservies en poste, avec désignation des relais et des 
distances: pour l'an 1830; Imprimerie Royale Paris 1830, 316 pages and a map of France. 
Morocco hardbound with raised and gold tooled spine, the Royal Arms on front, the text part 
as new. 		     100 (€ 95)
Mahé, Pierre 1908; Les Marchands de Timbres-Poste d'Autrefois et leurs Catalogues; Yvert 
& Tellier Amiens 1908, 373 pages. The famous study of the pioneer philatelist Mahé on the 
early phase of the Paris catalogue editors in the 1860s, includes several excerpt reprints of 
these early catalogs. Half leather hardbound with raised and gold tooled spine, some spine 
scuff, the text part as new. 		     100 (€ 95)
The varied collection of philatelic literature with emphasis on Austria and Military Postal 
History, with Wilhelm Klein "Postwertrzeichen-Ausgaben 1867, 1883 und 1890" Vols. 1 
and 2 as presented by the author (1967) to Keith Tranmer, Edwin Müller "Gröss Handbuch" 
(1925); "Early Postmarks of Turkey" by Orhan Brandt, "Baden" by Fred Melville, "Preussen 
Nummerstempel" by Bütow (1925), "Disinfection Marks" by Carlo Ravasini (1958) 
phgotocopied, Greece "Foreign Post Offices" by Nicolas & Galinos, "Camp Postmarks of the 
UK" by R.A. Kingston, three volumes on Yorkshire Postal History, Egypt "Postage Prepaid 
Military Datestamps" by Benians, Auction catalogues including "Pantheo" collection of 
Lombardy Venetia (RL, 1960) with PR but one or two photos excised, "Riesco" collection 
of GB and Austria (Harmer Rooke, 1962) with PR; "Weinburger" European Classics 
collection (Harmers, 1974); "Visconti" Lombardy Venetia (RL, 1976), "Michael Sacher" 
Palestine (RL, 1977), some of the above marked in mss., 'Arge for Feldpost & Cenzurpost' 
circa 2002-2010, the original traced Maps as used in and by Tchilinghirian / Stephen / 
Tranmer for the Russia and Austrian postmark handbooks, together with Keith Tranmer's 
own listings of Turkish FPO's, warships incl. a box of photographs, philatelic awards and 
medals. 		     150 (€ 145)
Sudan & Egypt, the philatelic literature selection with "Sudan, The Postal Markings 
1867-1970" by E.C.W. Stagg (RPSL, 1974), "Sudan, The Stamps & Postal Stationery" by 
Stagg (1977), "The Postal History of the Sudan" by E.W. Proud (2006), "Sudan - Postal 
Markings of the Travelling Post Offices" by J.F. Dight (1990, and supplement), "Anglo-
Egyptian Sudan" by Gisburn & Thompson (1947), "Sudan Picture Postcards" by B.M. Jones 
(1997 and 2000 addendum), "Camel Postman" by Richard Stock (2001), "19th Century 
War in Egypt & Sudan" by John Firebrace (1996), Egypt & Sudan "Zeheri" catalogue 
(1972), "Stamps of Egypt" by Leon Balian (1998), "Catalogue of Egyptian Revenues" by 
Peter Feltus (1982), "UNEF Feldpost in Agypten" (1961), Eypt Postage Prepaid Military 
Datestamps" by F.W. Benians (1978, signed by author), "All About Postal Matters in Egypt" 
(1898, photocopy - listing of PO's in English and Arabic), TPO's of Egypt by Peter Smith 
(1983), and "Camel Post" by Sudan Study Group issues from #1-3, 7,8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 
18, 20, 22, 26, 28, 32-82  complete. An excellent comprehensive library, a heavy lot. 	    250 (€ 240)
Griebert, Hugo 1910; The Stamps of Spain 1850 to 1854 with a special study of the stamps 
of the first issue 1850, including a full description of varieties, transfer errors, obliterations 
etc., illustrated by 14 photographic lates, published by Hugo Griebert London 1919, 127 
pages and 14 plates in a rear pocket, half leather hardbound with raised and gold tooled 
spine, some edge scuff as to be expected. The first philatelic publication which received the 
Crawford Medal. 		     250 (€ 240)
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